SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
CHAPTER 4
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1 et seq., 11A:7-13, 38:23A-2, 40A:9-1.3
through 1.10, 40A:14-9.9, 40A:14-10.1a, 40A:14-12, 40A:14-45,
40A:14-123.1a, 40A:14-127, 40A:14-127.1, 40A:14-180, P.L. 1992,
c.197 and Executive Order No. 10(1982).
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.291, effective May 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, expires on May 8, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, was adopted as R.1988 d.259,
effective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 327(a), 20 N.J.R. 1183(b). See,
also, the Historical Notes and annotations at repealed N.J.A.C. 4:1,
Civil Service Rules, specifically Subchapters 8 through 16; repealed
N.J.A.C. 4:2, State Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11, 13 and 14;
and repealed N.J.A.C. 4:3, Local Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11,
13 and 14.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and
Appointment, was readopted as R.1993 d.270, effective May 12, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a). Notice of Receipt of and
Action on a Petition for Rulemaking. See: 29 N.J.R. 1568(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and
Appointment, was readopted as R.1998 d.291, effective May 8, 1998.

residence requirements relating to appointment and contin­
ued employment.
(e) When there is a requirement that an employee reside
within a specific distance of the work site, a written request
niust be submitted by the appointing authority to the De­
partment for approval of such a restriction.
1. A request must be received and approved prior to
the announcement of the examination.
2. However, the Department may, in appropriate cir­
cumstances, add special residency limitations after an
eligible list is promulgated.
(f) An applicant seeking to appeal a residency determina­
tion shall utilize the procedures contained in N.J.A.C.
4A:4-6.6. The applicant shall have the burden of proving
his or her residence.
Amended by R.1991 d.498, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1984(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
Authorized DOP to enforce residency requirements from examina­
tion closing date to the date of appointment.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.

DEPT. OF PERSONNEL
v. Agreement to undergo any additional physical or
psychological examinations that the Department deems
appropriate.
(c) If reasonable accommodation can be made, the waiver
request will be denied and arrangements made for such
accommodation.
(d) If reasonable accommodation is not possible, the
Commissioner will decide whether to grant a waiver, and if
granted, whether the candidate will be employed or placed
on an eligible list and in appropriate cases, granted seniori­
ty.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised heading and revised (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.72, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4821(b), 26 N.J.R. 794(b).
4A:4-2.1S Rating of examinations
(a) Ratings may be computed by a valid statistical meth­
od based on the use of scoring formulas and/or conversion

added. Service credits shall be not less than three nor more
than 10, and shall be added only to a passing score. The
service credit shall be calculated by adding one point to the
number of years of service: for example, add three points
for two years of service, four points for three years of
service, and so on. Any service time in excess of nine years
shall be awarded the 10 point maximum. ·
(h) A candidate may take the Law Enforcement Candi­
date Record (LECR) examination no more than once in a
two-year period. The score earned by the candidate on the
· LECR examination shall be used for all entry-level law
enforcement examinations for which the candidate files
during that time period. See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-.,.2.17(a)1 on
fees for use of score after one year. ·
(i) Ties in final earned ratings shall not be broken.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
(a)1 clarified; added new (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added (c)l.
Amended by R.1993 d.45, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3589(a), 25 N.J.R. 291(a).
4A:4-2.17
Revised (c); redesignated existing (d) as (e); added new (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Deleted (a)2; revised (d); added new (e) and (f); redesignated
existing (e) to (g); added new (h).·
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Inserted new (h); and recodified (h) as (i).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).

records
(a) The following examination records shall be retained
until the expiration of the eligible list:
1. The public announcement;
2. All applications;
3. The examination papers and scoring keys;
4. A description of the examination, including the
date held, rating system and minimum score required, if
any;
5. The list of eligibles; and
6. Any other pertinent information.
(b) All examination records listed in (a)1, 4 and 5 above
shall be open to public inspection. The Commissioner shall
. determine which other records may be open to public
inspection and the conditions for such inspection.
Amended by R.1992 d.41, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2906(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(b).
Revised (a)3 and 4.
4A:4-2.17 Application processing fees
(a) A $5.00 processing fee shall be charged for each open

the examination.
1. The fee shall not be refunded when the cancellation
is due to the lack of eligible applicants ("no admits") or
when no eligible applicant appears ·for testing ("no
show").
DEPT. OF PERSONNEL
2. When an examination is cancelled at the request of
the appointing authority, the appointing authority shall · ·
reimburse the Department of Personnel for fees refunded '0
to applicants.
New Rule, R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Inserted (a)l.
Amended by R.1999 d.128, effective Apri119, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 199(a), 31 N.J.R. 1061(a).
In (a),- added ", except as provided as follows" at the end of the
introductory paragraph, inserted a new introductory paragraph in 1, and
recodified former 1 as i; and in (d), substituted "benefits under the

the Commissioner prior to its expiration date, except that
no list shall have a duration of more than four years.
2. The name of any employee shall not remain on a
regular reemployment list for more than three years from
the date of resignation, except as provided in (a)1 above.
3. Special reemployment, police reemployment and
fire reemployment lists shall have unlimited durations.
(b) The Commissioner may, in cases of fraud, illegality,
test invalidity, error by the Department or other good cause,
cancel an eligible list prior to its expiration date by issuing
an order, which shall provide a means for the notification of
eligibles. The Commissioner shall also provide a copy of
this order to affected appointing authorities.
(c) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-4.9 for appointments after the
expiration date of the eligible list.
Amended by R.1996 d.98, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J .. R. 4049(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(b).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1997 d.410, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2732(a), 29 N.J.R. 4279(a).